

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANGELO DIVISION**

K.C., on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

C.K. Townsend, in her official capacity as
Executive Commissioner of the Texas Youth
Commission, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 6:09-CV-012-C

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT AND TO
JOIN PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 6

 A. Rule 16(b)(4): Modifications To A Scheduling Order 6

 B. Rule 15(a)(2): Leave To Amend..... 6

 C. Rule 20(a): Permissive Joinder 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Good Cause For Leave To Amend Exists Here..... 7

 1. Plaintiff has not delayed in seeking leave to amend. 9

 2. Amendment to include additional named Plaintiffs in this putative class action is
 exceedingly important..... 11

 3. The proposed amendment will not prejudice Defendants..... 14

 B. There Is No “Substantial Reason” to Deny Leave to Amend..... 17

 C. Joining New Plaintiffs Is Warranted Here..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Akhtar v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
4:07-C 2007 WL 4445236 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2007)19

Am. Tourmaline Fields v. Int'l Paper Co.,
3:96-C 1998 WL 874825 (N.D. Tex., Dec. 7, 1998)6

Blum v. General Elec. Co.,
547 F. Supp.2d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....7

Carson v. Polley,
689 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1982)11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....8

Davis v. Dallas County, Tex.,
541 F. Supp.2d 844 (N.D. Tex. 2008)16, 17

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....7, 17

Geiserman v. Macdonald,
893 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1990)6

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....8, 11

Harris v. Hesman,
198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999)11

Johnson v. City of Opelousas,
658 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1981)8

Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002)7

Mayeaux v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.,
376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004)7, 15, 17

Miller v. Wathen,
294 Fed. Appx. 906, 908 (5th Cir. 2008).....18

Minter v. Prime Equipment Co.,
451 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2006)16

Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange,
270 U.S. 593 (1926).....19

Mosley v. General Motors Corp.,
497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974)19

Nelsen v. King County,
895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990)8

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....8

Raytheon Co. v. Indigo Sys. Corp.,
07-c 2008 WL 3852715 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2008)11, 14

Reasoner v. Housing Authority of City of Teague,
286 Fed. Appx. 878, 880 (5th Cir. 2008).....18

Reliance Ins. Co. v. La. Land & Exploration Co.,
110 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 1997)6

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....8

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)7

S & W Enters., L.L.C. v. South Trust Bank of Ala., NA.,
315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)6, 11

Smith v. EMC Corp.,
393 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2004)11

Stewart v. Winter,
669 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 1982)8, 11

T-Netix, Inc. v. Value-Added Communs., Inc.,
No. 3:05-CV-0654-D, 2007 WL 2668010 (N.D. Tex., Sep. 6, 2007)14, 17

United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....8

Yee v. Baldwin-Price,
 No. 08-11050, 2009 WL 1361527 (5th Cir. May 15, 2009).....17

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.,
 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)8

FEDERAL RULES STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....1, 6, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....1, 6, 7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)7, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)19

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (2000).....5, 9

STATE STATUTES

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 93.31 (2008).....5, 10

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 93.53 (2005).....5, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Solomon Moore, *Mentally Ill Offenders Stretch the Limits of Juvenile Justice*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 10, 2009.....2

Anna Rapa, *One Brick Too Many: The Prison Litigation Reform Act as a Barrier to Legitimate Juvenile Lawsuits*, 23 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 263 (2006).....10

7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure §§ 1652-53 (2007)7
